.GH; . | .

w

Decision No._ 60514. | @ﬁ'@ﬂ%&&- -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTiLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHEERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF

IFORNIA for a general increase
in gas rates undexr Section 454 of
the Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 41859
(Anended)

NN NN N

(Appearances are listed ip Appendix B)
OPINION

Applicant’s Request

Southexn Counties Gas Compavy of California;/, by the above-
entitled application filed oo Jamuary 15, 1960, as amended on Mhrch
11, 1960, and as further amended at the¢ heaxiog on June 14, 1960, ¥
requeéts authority to increase gés rates 80 as to yileld additional
anoual gross revevue of $14,447,000 related to a test year ending
Juoe 30, 1961. The original application requests that a_generai rate d
increase of at least $10,912,000 of additioval anrual gross revenue
be authorized, $1,177,000 of which was sought as an immediate interim
increase to offset an increase in cost of gas purchased from Pacific
Lighting Ges Supply Company begioning January 12, 19602/ and the
balance, or $9,736,000 was requested to be made effective coﬁcuirently

with the initial receipt of Transwestern gas anticipated during
August 1960,

1/ Southern Counties Gas Company of Califorvia, applicant herein is
engaged in the business of purchasing, distributing and selling
patural gas at retall and wholesale as a public utility to more
thas 700,000 customers in southern Califorxrnia. Sap Diego Gas &
Electric Company is applicant’s only wholesale customer.

2/ By Decision No. 59982, dated April 19, 1960, epplicant’'s request
for an immediate interim offset increase of $1,177,000 was denied.




A 41859 (m’.; GH

The £irst ameondment, f£iled on Maxrch 11, 1960, requests
authority to increase gas rates by an additional $3;730,600'to offsct
the annual increase in cost of out-of-state gas scheduled to begin
August 25, 1960. This latter increase applicant alleges will xesult
from the increase which the E1 Paso Natural Gas Company will charge
applicant pursuant to pew rates filed with the Federal Power
Commission (FPC) under Docket No. RP 60-3.

Because of changes in estimated deliveries to San Diego Gas
& Electric Company in the test year and by xeason ¢f cextain other
changes in costs as revealed in Exhibit 54, applicant further amended
i:s request at the hearing on June 14, 1960 to increase rates by
$14,447,000. Of the total, $3,619,000 is stated to be applicable
to the August 1960 El Paso offset rate increase and $10,828,000 is
requested as a general rate increase. The rates which applicant
secks to have made effective are contaived in Exhibit 56.

Applicant also requests:

(1) Authority concurrently to incorporate perwmanently into

its base rates the offset charges related to FPC Docket
Nos. G~2016, G-2018, G-4769, G~12948, and G-17929.

(2) Authority to file annually any appropriate adjustmenb
to the offset rate because a long period of time may
elapse before FPC Docket No. RP 60=3 is adjudicated
and permanent rates fixed, when otherwise substantial
over-collections or under-collections might result.

(3) Approval of the proposed method of calculating the amount
available for refund and the proposed method of distri-
buting,such refund,

The requested over-~all aonual increase of $14,447,000
represents 12.1 percent of the test year (12 months ending Jupe 30,
1961) revenue of $11§,118,000 at present rate levels, as estimated by
applicant. Under applicant's request the average generaluservice
customer's bill would be increased by about $1 a month. A rate of
return of 6.75 percent is sought, compared with thé Commission’s

lagt finding of 6.50 percent to be fair and reasonable for this
utility. |




A, 41859 (amd.) GH

Public Hearing

After due votice, 15 days of public hearing were held oo
this applicatiop, as amended, before Commissiover Peter E. Mitchell
and/or Examiver William W. Dunlop during the period Merch 14 to

June 14, 1960. All days of hearing were held in Los Angeles except

ove day, June 10, 1960, which was held in San Francisco.

The record is extensive. It contains more than 70 exhibits
and in excess of 2,400 pages of transcript. Twency-nine‘witnesses
appeared and presented sworn testimony. The matter was submitted
at the conclusiov of the hearing on Juve 14, 1960, subject to the
filing of concurrenot closing briefs by July 5, 1960. Thereafter, by
oxrder of the Commission, submission was set -aside for the receipt, as
an exhibit, of a statement filed by applicant upon request relating to
recent Federal income tax refunds. A stipulation having been filed
oo July 14, 1960, transcript pages 2215-2239 and’2245-2278fin‘Applica—
tion No. 41860 are considered part of the recoxd in this proceeding.
The matter now is ready for decision.

Applicant's Position

Applicant represents that a general review of its operations
and earnings has not been made since the Commission's 1957 decision
in Application No. 3821l1. Since 1957, accordiﬁg,to applicant, numer-
ous changes affecting its business have takeo place including: (1)
increases in the cost of gas purchased from Pacific Lighting‘cas Supply
Company and from Califorvia producezs; (2) major expenditures for
transwmission facilities to tramspoxrt additional supplies of-out-ofh
state gas, (3) ipncreased property taxes, (4) higher wages to employ-
ees, (5) increased cost of money, (6) substantial growth in appli-
cant's sexrvice area pecessitating continuous investment in new élant
at unit costs substantially asbove the past average, (7) changes in the
character of the market for gas for interruptible industrial fuel,

and (8) changes io the character of certain xate axeasléf applicant.

-3-




.) GH

. [ ®
. A. %1859 (Amd o

It is claimed by applicant that an increase in its‘gas
rates is imperative despite economies which it has accomplished
through intensive analysis of management practices and working pro-
cedures with a‘view to elimivating duplications and procedures Dot
essential to rendering prowpt, safe, and efficient service. Applicant
cites as an example ¢of operating econcmies a reduction in the ratio
of its regulaxr employeces per 1,000 active meters £rom 3.9 at the end
of 1954 to less than 2.9 at the end 0£'1959. Applicant further
represents that it cansot absorb any part of the 1960 E1 Paso rate
increase without a serious reduction iv its earnings.

Eaxrping Pogition

Applicant presented summaries ofvité earning position for
the 12 months ended September 30, 1959, on a recorded basis and on
an adjusted basis, and for the test year ending Jume 30, 1961 at

present rates and at its proposed rates., The Commission staff also

analyzed applicant's estimated and adjusted earnings and présented an

estimate for the test year ending Juve 30, 1961 operations. These

rates of returm are:

Rate of Return |
On Depreciated Rate Base

Period Applicant CPUC Staff
12 Monthg Ended Sept. 30, 1959, Recoxrded 5.067% Not Shown
12 Months Ended Sept. 30, 1959, Adjusted 5.92 Not Shown
Year Ending Jume 30, 1961, Estimated:

At Presept Rates 3.44 - 4.25%
At Company Proposed Rates 6.75 7;7i‘
The two estimates of revenues, expenses, net revenue, rate
base and rate of return for the test year ending Jume 30, 1961 at
present rates axe compared on Table 1. Also shown on Table 1 are the
levels of revenues, expenses and rate base being adopted at present

rate levels, and which we f£find to be reasonable for the purpose of .

alpm




" A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

testing the need for inereases in applicant's rates.

TABLE 1.

SUMMARY QF EARNINGS FOR
ESTIMATED YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961 AT PRESENT RATES

SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

Item

Operating Revenues
General Sexvice
Gas Engine
Firm Industrial
Interruptible Industrial
Steam Plant
San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.
Other Gas Revenue
Total Revenue

Operating Expenses
Production

Adopted
CPuC Operating
Applicant Staff ~ Results At
Ex, 53 & 55 Ex. 30 & 62 Present Rates

$ 71,650,000 $ 73,127,000 $ 72,697,000
506~000 506 000 506 000

3, 026 000 3,026 OOO 3, 026, ,000
lO 253 000 lO 253 000 10, 272 000
12, 820 000 12 651 000 12, 1642, »000
20, 374 000 20 305 000 20 323 000
489000 > 504000 ”500.,000

FLIT, 118,000 FIZU, 372,000 FII5,966 000

$ 75,212,000 $ 75, 693,000 $ 75, 055 000

Transmission
Distribution

Customer Acctg. & Coll.
Sales Promotion
Administration & General
Depz. (Arpuity and Int.)
Taxes, Other < Income
Income Taxes

3, 745 000 3 698 000
5 976 000 3, 883 000
4 727 000 4 685 000
3 267, »000 2 400 »000
5, 206 000 5, 003 000
5 552, »000 5 283 000
5, 719 »000 6,178 000
2,065,000 3,520,000

3 698 000
5, 923 000
4, 700 000
3 150 000
S 073 000
5, 283 000
6, 200 000

Total Expenses

,065; 1520, 32242000
> > > » > 4’

$ 6,649,000 § 8,029,000 $ 7,642,000

$193,340,000 $188,776,000 $189,019,000

3.447, 4,257% A

Net Revenue
Ratz Base Depreciated
Rate of Returm

Operating Revenues

The staff's estimate of operating revenues at presept rates
exceeds applicant's estimate by $1,254,000, or by about ope percent.
This differepce results from the staff's estimate of a higher gas use
per gemeral service customer than estimated in the test year by
applicant. The staff developed a use of 104.3 Mcf per metexr for
general sexvice customers compared with applicant's. estimate of 101.6

Mef pexr meter. In Exhibit 45 the City of Los Angeles developed a

-5~




A 41859 (Amd.) GH

use per geperal service meter of 103.9 Mcf but at the same time

estimated 2,969 fewer meters than the applicant and the staff used.
Based upon this record, we £ind a use of 103.5 Mcf perxr

average geperal sexvice meter, applicant's estimate of the ounber of

meters, and total revenues at present rates of $119,966,000 éo‘be

reasonable for the test year ending Jume 30, 1961.

Production Expenses

Production expenses of applicant consist mainly of costs
of natuxal gas purchased from California producers, Pacific Lightiog
Gas Suppl& Company avd E1 Paso Natural Gas Company. Applicant’s and
the staff's estimates of préduction expenses are compaxred in more

detail as follows:
| : CPUC
Applicant Staff
Cost of Gas -
California Producers $ 2,524,000 § DNot
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Co. 27,883,000 Shown
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 46,408,000 Seperately

Gas Puxchase Cost Reallocation
Subtotal Cost of Gas '3;%;%%giggg;"“373jbsﬁ'uuﬁ
Other Production Expenses '375&%%;2%%%1__15Eé%§g;%gg)
Total Production Expenses »21Z, 5,003,

(Red Hgure)

Both of the above estimates reflect the Iincreased cost of
El Paso gas to become effective op August 25, 1960 in covnection with
FPC Docket RP 60-3 and the increased rates sought by Pacific Lighting
Gas Supply Company in Application No. 41277,

The main differences between the estimates result from the
staff's estimate of a 2.7 Mcf higher usage per genmeral service meter
and the staff's pricing of California gas, for the full test year, at
rates in effect on Jaouary 1, 1960. Applicant, oo the other hand,
priced its California gas in accordance with the terms of its contracts
with producers. Some of these coptracts provide for an automatic -

price increase to become effective January 1, 1961,




. A. 41859 (amd.) GH

With respect to the cost of Califormia gas, this record
reveals that applicant recently negotiated new long-term contracts
with California producexrs; that such mew lopg-term contracts super-
seded then existing contracts that would not have expired uotil 19663
that the superseded contracts contained lower gas prices than are
gset forth in the pew long-texm contracts; that umder the pricing
provisions of said long-texm contracts the price to be paid for
Califormia gas in 1962 is the average border price paid by the
Pacific Lighting group for out-of-state gas; that applicant’s stated
purpose in entexing into the long-term conmtracts was to assure future
supplicc of Califorpia gas; and that no effort was made by applicant

to remegotiate the prior contracts other thanm or a lopng-term basis.

The staff used the currently effective contract price of California

2zas without reflecting 1961 contract increases claiming that there
was no need for applicant to supersede the prior lower priced con-‘
tracts with the new long~texm higher pzriced contracts, particularly
in view of the offer made by Transwestern Pipeline Coﬁpany in Exhibit
49 to sell an additionmal 150 million cubic feet of gas per day ob a
firm basis to Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company.

We have previously found a use of 103.5 Mcf per average
general service meter to be reasopable for the test yeax.‘ with
respect o pu:chases from California producers, we are of the view
that the increases in costs of gas as reflected by applicant in the
test year are reasonable. However, our action herein should not be
construed as a finding of reasonableress for rate fixing'purposes of
the pricing provisions contained in applicant’s gas purchase cop-
tracts, except for the test year ending Jume 30, 1961, The burden of
proof of reasonableness of the cost of gas rests upon applmeant znd
is a continuing responsibilzty.




4. 41859 (Amd.) GH *

Puxsuvant to Decision No. 60428, dated July 26, 1960 in
Application No., 41277, Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company has zdvised
this Commigsion that the Fedexal Power Commission has fixed a rate of
42,0 cents per Mcf at 1Q0 percent load factor for Transwéstein gas
rathex than 42.25 cents reflected iz said Decision No. 50428 and also
refleeted by applicomt 2ad the staff in their estimates of production
expense. By the texrms of said Decision No. 60428, PacifiC'Lightihg
is reQuired.to reduce 1L8 rates to applicant accoxdingly. |

The adopted production expenses of $75,055,000, which we

ind to be reasovadie, rellect the above-indicated usagé‘and pricing
of California gas. 7They 51so include the imcreased rates £lved by
this Commission in Application No. 41277 for gzas pu:cﬁased from
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company but modified to reflect Trans-
- western Gas at 42.0 cents pexr Mcf at 100 ?ercent load factor; and the
increased cost of El Paso gas to become effective on Aggust‘ZS, 1960
subject to pcesible refund in commection with FPC Dockét RP 60-3.
Should the FPC ultimately £ix a rate for Transwestern gas cold to
Pacific Lighting Gas Supsly Company lower than 42.0 cents pexr Mcf
or fix a lower rate for El Paso gaz under Docket RP 60-3,'appiicant
will be required to reduce its rates accordingl ; and tofmcké‘éppfo-

priate refunds,

Transmission Expenses

| The difference of $47,000, or about 1.3 percen:, ip the
estimates of transmission expenses results primarily from the use
by the staff of a 35-year average service life for the Newberiy-
Placentia pipeline compared with a shorter sexrvice 1ife (18 years)
used by applicant. We £ind the staff’s estimate ofﬂ$3,698,000 o be
reasonable. |

pistribution Expenses

The staff's estimate of distribution expenses isllower than
applicant’s estimate by $93,000, or by about 1.6 percect. This

-8~




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH *

difference is accounted for, im part, by the staff's estimate of
work to be contracted to outside engineering firms duxing the test
year. Based on the record, we find distribution expevses of

$5,923,000 to be reasonable for the test yeax.

Customers' Accounting and Collecting
The staff's estimate for customers' accounting and collect-

ing expenses was $42,000, or 0.9 percent, less than applicant's esti-

mate, Both the applicant and the staff computed the allowance for

uncollectibles by applying a percentage factor of 0.5 percent to the

estimated gemerxral scrvice revenues for the test year. Such uncol-

lectible factoxr appears reasomable. We £ind an amount of $4,700,000

to be reasomable at present rates for customers' accounting and col-

lecting expenses in the test year.

1

Sales Promotion

The staff's estimate of sales promotion expenses for rate
naking purposes is. lower than applicant's estimate by $867,000 or by
about 27 peréent. A comparison of the two estimates for the test year
with the actual sales promotion expemses for the years 1958 amd 1959

are set forth in the tabulation following:

-:Estinated Iest Yeas
:Ending June 30, 1961

Year Year : Applicant : CEUC Stafi
1958 1959 :

$ 462,235 $ 535,573 §

: Ac.
No.

s 00 23 40

Account
785  Supervision

Ex., 2 - Ex, 30
573,000 $§ 488,000

786  Salaries & Comms.

787.1 Demonstration

787.2 Advertising

737.3 Misc. Sales Exps.

788 Rents

789  Mexch., Jobbing and
Contract Work

Total Sales
Promotion
Expenses

671,069
206,846
487681
546,582

42,535

27,089

723,381
215,200
540,525
933,071

44,638

125,567

821,000
235,000

683,000

898,000

30000

27.000

681,000
118,000
379,000
677,000

30,000

27,000

$2,444,037 $3,117,955 $3,267,000 $2,400,000,




. A. 41839 (Amd’ GH

The Upiform System of Accounts for Gas Corporations pre-

scribed by this Commission sets forth the several sales promotion
expense accounts, including advertising, and the types of expenses that
fall within cach such account. Thexefore, it should be clearly under~
stood that sales promotion expenses, Iipc¢luding advertisiog, may be
legitimate allowable expenses of a public utility. The issue raised
in this proceeding is whether applicant has sustaived its burdem of
proof as to reasonableness of amount to be borme by the ratepayer.

Advertising by public utilities frequently has been opposed
by customer witnesses Iip rate proceedings, but the Commi ssion always
has recognized the value "of advertising and sales promotion by util-
ities. We coosistently have allowed reasomable awounts for such
purposes, It might further be pointed out that the Commission has,
on at least four occasions, considered that ratepayers would benmefit
if the company spent additional money on advertising.‘y In sevéra_l
of these instances bus companics were ordered to expand their adver-
tising and promotiomal activities beyond the awounts they bad esti-
mated wexre necessary, and additional funds were allowed in rate making
for attempts to bolster patromage.

A fundamental principle involving public utilities and their
regulation by govermmental authority is that the burden rests heavily
upon a utility to prove that it is eptitled to rate relief and not
upon the Commission, the Comi.fssion staff, or any intgrest:ed party,
or protestant to prove the contrary. In this proceeding the bt;rden
is upon applicant to establish all mecessary facts which would justify
the requested increase in rates, A public utility is created for:

3/ Sacramento City Lines, 53 CPUC 241;
Stockton City Lines, 53 CPUC 355;
San Jose City Lines, 53 CPUC 624;
Pacific Greyhound Lines, 53 CPUC 634.




. A. 41859 (Amd’ GH

public purposes and performs a function of the State. It acquires
the status of 2 quasi trustee (Smyth vs. Ames,169 U.S. 466, 544;
Westexrn Capal Co. vs. R.R. Comm., 216 Cal. 639, 647).

Applicant states the purpose of 1t3 sales promotion activ-
ities is to attair the full econmcmic ultilization of its facilities
by (1) obtaining new gas customers, (2) retaining present customers,

" (3) encouraging the increased use of gas, and (4) developing 2nd pro-
woting new uses of gas which will result in 2 well-balanced load.
Other reasovs shown in this record for éales promotion activities
icclude: (1) to maintain and secure impfoﬁement in load factor, (2)

to maintain applicant's cowpetitive position with the electric util-
ities, (3) to maintain cnd improve applicant's public relations, «)
to educate the public ip better use of gas, (5) to compete generally
for the copsumer’s dollax, and (6) to lower the cost of financing
through making the applicant better koown to the investors and sécuxity
holdexs. |

An associate professox of marketing fxrom the University of
Pennsylvania testified ag one of applicant's witnesses that in his
opinion ratios of sales promotion or advertising expense to total
operating revepue or total operating expense are the most valid yard-
sticks for comparison. He presented as paxrt of Exhibit 70 comparisons
of sales promotion expenses of 14 large gas distributing compzaies
including applicant for the period 1947 to 1958 showing that appli-
cant's sales promotion expenditures during that pexriod were not higher
than the highest companies and not lower than the lowest companies and
concluded therefrom that applicast’'s proposed expenditureS'weie reason-
able. He acknowledged, however, that he had spent but two days on the
sales promotion expenses of applicant and Southern California Gas

Company, and that he had not analyzed in detail either applicant’s




‘M. 41859 (Amd.) GH

sales promotion program or estimated 'expenses for the test year. Fox
the year 1958, the last shown op Exbibit 70, the following relation-
ships are obtainecd: |

Sales Promotion Expenses
As a Percent Of
Operating  {perating
‘Revenue Expenses

Low Companies 0.87% 0%
High Companies ‘ 3.9 |
Average - Combined Gas & Elec. 027. 1.6
Average - Straight Gas Companiles= 2
Southern Califormia Gas Company 2
Southern Counties Gas Company 3

We mote in paésing that if applicant, in 1958, had épent
for sales promotion the average 2.2 percent of operating revenue for
straight gas companies shown in applicant's Exhibit 70, applicant*s
sales promotiop expenses ip 1958 would have been reduced by sbout
$650,000. Similarly, if a»o average 2.2 percent figure is applied to
applicant's estimated revenues of $133,565,000 at its proposed rates
for the test year, an amoumnt of $2,938,000 is obtained which is
$329,000 less than the sales promotion expenses estimated by applicant
in the test year. |

The evidence reveals applicant has no commitments or £irm
contracts for any sales proméca'.on a:pendimés in the test year,
except that which applicant has with its present employees and about.
$46,000 for a matiomal television program; applicant has no undex-
standing oxr commitments with any newspaper or radio station to spend
‘apy amount of money in the test year for advertising; and, further,
epplicant has no understanding with any dealer, manufacturer, or other

cuch groups that io the test year applicant will spend amy specific

amount of mo:iey for sales promotion activites designed to stimulate,

4/ Both Southern Califormia Gas Company and Southexn Counties Gas
Company are included in this average, and the average excluding
these two companies would be lower. ‘




A, 41859 ¢ac. Wen e

for example, gas appliamce sales. Applicant's witness considers there
is flexibility in both the amount of momey to be spent and the sales
promotion activities to be undertaken in the test year and furthex
considers that applicant is not bound to spend the amount of money
budgeted foxr particular sales promotional activities. It is fﬁrther
revealed by the testimony that applicant's original estimate of sales
nromotion expénses for the year 1959 exceeded its actdal expendituxes
Zor that yeaxr by some $160,000 and that for the first four months of
1960 applicant's actual expenses for sales promotion were $63,000
below its estimate.

Applicant represents that its sales promotion activities
benefit the ratepayer ino at least two ways: £irst, the pew customers
benefit from the sexvices provided by its sales perSonnél; and second,
a program effectively directed to increase the year-rownd and off-peak
loads will improve the utilization of facilities and the #nnual load
factér. According to applicant, the resulting improved use of gas |
facilities means more favorable rates for all customers. Bowever,
applicant produced no dollar measure of the additional revenue realized
from its sales promotion éctivities. |

The staff analyzed applicant’s estimates in comsiderable
detail recognizing the competitive situation which exists in applicant's
service area with the electric utilities. Adjustments to applicant's
estimates were made by the staff for rate making‘puxfoses, as ghown in
detail ip Exhibit 74 for the following gemeral reasons: (1) to axrest
the comstantly increasing divergence ip sales promotion costs in appli-
capt's sexrvice area as compared with other areas in Califormia; (2) to
remove pare of the burden of conmstantly expanding costs-of saies pro-
motion, which contribute only Biminishing returns to the applicant and
to the ratepayer; and (3) to decrease those certain expenses which have
little value to the ratepayer and which, according to the staff, nor-
zally should be paid by parties other than the spplicant, such as real
estate developers, builders, appliance dealers, manufaccﬁrers of appli-

ances and salesmen,
«13=




. . - .

" A. 41859 (fmd.) ET *

In Exhibit 31 che staff showed & mumber of comparisons of
sales promotion expénses for the laxger gas and electric utilities
operating in Califormia, including a comparison of sales promotion

expenses per average customer as follows:

Sales Promotion E:épenses
~per Customer -

. - kstimated Year
Actuzal  Ending June 30,1961
Year 1959 Applicent  Staki

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. - Gas Dept. $0.98 , o
- Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. - Gas Dept. 1.09

Southern Califormia Gas Co. | 3.58 $3.92 $2.98
Southexrn Counties Gas Co. 4.50 4.31 3.16
Southern Calif. Edison Co. - Electric 2.40

The above figures reflect 2 competitive situation in the
sexrvice area of Southerm California Gas Company and of Southern
Counties Gas Company. In these circumstances there is mot substantial
comparability amomg the utilities.

The staff did pot attempt to determine what the company
cshould spend in tozal for sales promotiomal efforts, but did present
what it considered to be & reasomable amount to be assessed against
rthe ratepayers in the test year. Io making its estimate, the staff
segregated applicant's estimate into three groups of expemses. The
£ixst group the staff found to be justified in full for rate making
purposes and did mot adjust. The second group the staff adjusted
for rate making purposes or a judgment basis, givibg consideration to
the special factors iovolved. The third group of expenses the staff
adjusted downward by 50 pexcert for rate making pﬁxposes on the basis
that such expenses were of = type that should poxmally be paid for
by thixd parties, such as dealers, manufacturers, real estate develop~
‘ers, and various other groups, and because swch third parties obtain
direct benefits from such sales promotiopal activities of applicant.

The following gemeral complaints have been made by certain
appliance dealers relative to some of the sales promotional activities
of gas utilities in southern California: (1) bouse call sexrvice
rendered to the ratepayer is excessive and detrimental’to dea1é£s'in
appliances and is used in part as a tool to furthexr sales*pfomotion

activities; (2) lists of prospects for buying ©f new appliances and
Y /TN




A. 41859 (Amd.) GR *

sales contracts for mew appliances are supplied by applicant to favored
dealers; (3) appliance dealers are umable to supply the large mass
market created by housing tract developments due to the applicant’s
efforts to direcet these sales to manufacturers;  (4) applicant engages
in direct sales of appliances and thus provides ap wnfair competition
to the dealers; and (5) applicant, at the expense of the ratepayer, is
pexrforming dealer operations by working with the manufacturexs to
display appliances in company offices.

‘The staff in itsvinvéstigazion of these matters recommended:
(1) for safety and contivuity of service applicent’s present house call
program of meter, piping and pilet lighc inspection should be con-
tinued; (2) applicant should either discontinue the:pfeparation of
appliance prospect lists or make such lists available equaily to all
gos appliance dealers; (3) the dixect sales of appliances to’axchi-
tects, builders, and for apartment house uses by applicant should be
discontinued; and (4) applicant should obtain its display of applie
ances at the manufacturers' expemse and any future appliances puxr-
chased by applicant, for display purposes, should not be convsidered as
part of materials and supplies or other plant for rate making puxrposes.

The staff's £irst and third recommendations are sound and should be

rlaced into effect by applicant. The staff's second recommendation

should be modified to provide that either the preparation of aPpliance
prospect lists should be discontinued ox such lists should be made
available equally to all those appliance dealers who sell’gaS‘appli-
ances only. With respect to the staff's fourth recommendation, appli-
ances for display purposes will be congidered in comnection with the
reasonable rate making allowance for sales promotxon expenses and not
as part of materials and supplies or other plant.

Certain of applicant's sales promotion practices and activ-
ities, as revealed by this record, while approp:iate for other types
of business appear inappropriate in & public utility operation. Appli-
cant, as a public utility, has been granted an extraordinary‘priVilege

and occupies a privileged position. It is performing a function of
~15=




‘A. 41859 (Amd.) GH *

the State. In cthis connection epplicant L5 reminded of its obligation
undar Section 453 of the Public Utilities Code which pzovides,in part:

"No public utility shall, as to rates, charges, sexvice,

facilities, or in any other respect, make or grant any

prefercoce or advantage tO any corporation Or person

or subject any corporation or person to any prejudice

or disadvsntage."”

The Commission has previously expressed its concern because
of the competition between the straight gas utilities and the straight
electric utilities, particularly as the cost of sales promotion affects

the ratepqyer;él

Based upon a nost thorough and careful consideration of the
entire recoxd we find $3,150,000 to be 2 reasomable allowance for
sales promotion activities in the testyear to be borne by the rate-
payer. Such amount Is well within the ranmge of applicant's own Exhibit
70 and exceeds applicent's actual expendituves for 1959. Oux action
herein is not to be construed as limiting the amount applicant‘may
spend for sales promotion in the test year or in any other period.
Such determination is for the applicant to make. Our determination
herein relates solely to the xeasomable allowance of sales promotion
expenses to be included im gas rates of this applicant to be borme by
its ratepayers.

Administrative and Gemeral Expenses

The staff's estimate of adminmistrative and general expenses
iz $203,000 or about &4 percent lower than the applicant's estimate.
Principal differences between the two estimates are in-Ac; 798,
Insurance, and in Ac. 801, Miscellameous General Expenses. Applicant's
estimate of Ac. 798, Insurance, reflects an amount equivalert to the
highest appusl cost incurred during any ome of the five preceding
vears plus an additional amownt to provide for added exposure incident
to growth., The staff's estimate, oo the other hand, was based upon a

5/ Decision No, 59011, dated September 15, 1959, Case No. 5945.

-16~




" A. 41859 (Amd.) GH .

projection of actual costs incurred with consideratioz given to the
applicant's anticipated practice of self-insurance programming.

With respect to Ac. 801, Miscellancous General Expenses,
the staff's estimate excludes certain amounts which it considered
wexe sboormal, or were unreasonable amounts of dués and donations
that should be borme by others thar the ratepayexrs.

It is the Commission's practice in arxriving at expenses
to be allowed for rate making purposes to exclude dues to social
¢lubs, expenditures for political purposes, and, in part, donations
to charitable organizations. Thus, such expenditures, to the extent
made above the amounts allowed for rate fixing purposes, come out of
the stockholders' portion of the carpings and are not a burden on the
TATEPIAFET.

We find reasonable and adopt for the test year an axount of

$5,073,000 for adminmistrative and geperal expenses at present rates.
Depreciation (Ammuity and Interest)

Depreciaﬁién anpuity and ipterest as estimated by the staff
is lower by $269,000, or by about 5 percent, than applicaot's estiméte;
Three wajor items of difference are iovolved. First, the‘Staff
estimated a somewhat lower depreciable.plant than did applicapt;
second, the staff used a depletion—annuity rate for the Texas.pipeline
facilities that ieflected additional volumes of Texas gas which became
available im January 1960, whereas applicant did not reflect such
item in its computaﬁion; and third, the staff used a 3S-yeat average
sexrvice life for the Newberry-Placentia pipeline f&cilitiesvcompéred
with a shorter (18-year) average service life used by applicant.

Based upon the evidence in this proceeding we find'that the
staff's estimate of depréciation annuity and intereét amounting to

$5,283,000 is reasomable and it is adopted for the test year.




v A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

Taxes Other Than Income

Taxes other tham income, consisting of ad valorem and
Social Security payroll taxes, as estimated by the st:aff, arc
$541,000, or about 8 percent, lower than applicaﬁt's es_tiﬁate. This
diffcrence applies principally to the estimates of ad valorem taxes.

Applicant's estimate of ad valorem tixes for the test 'yéar
was based upon ome half of the estimated ad vaiorm_ taxes for the
years 1960 and 1961. The 1960 estimate was computed by usiag ao
average tax rate 3 percent above the 1959 average tax rate as developed
by a trend for the last five years and an estimated assessed value for
1960 based upon the latest indication from the State Board ofl
Equalization. Applicant's 1961 ad valorem tax est:’.mate was computed
by using en aversge tax rate 3 percent above the e.stiﬁ:ated‘ 1960 avexr-
age tax rate and an estimated assessed value based upon a five-year
average ratio of plent investment to assessed values. |

The staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes reflects the
latest kmown assessment.ratios, ad valorem tax rates, and the staff's
estimate of plant ad“&itions.,

This recofd reveals that applicant originally estimated ad
valorem taxes for the test year in the amount of $6-,650;000 io
Exhibit 2, and subsequently revised this estimate downwé.rd by $300,000
in Exhibit 53 to reflect a lower estimate of assessed value of appli-
cant's property based on later data from the State Boaxrd of Equaliza-
tion, The staff reduced its original estimate of $6, 148,000 downwaxrd
by $342,000 to reflect a lower assessment ratio than origimally
used based on later information from the State Board of Equalization.
Changes made in the estimates of ad valoxem taxes in the magritude
indicated above during the course of the hearings in t:his‘ma:ter cé.st
considerable doubt on the validity of estimating ad valorem taxes by

trending methods urged by applicant. Applicant itself uses the

latest known tax rates in computiﬁg its estimate ofl Social Security

-18-




A. 41859 (amd.) GH *

taxes, State.corporation franchise tox and Federal income tax, but
advocates a trending method in computing its estimate of ad valoxem
taxes. This record is pot convincing that the Commission should

abandon its wnifoxmly applied practice of using the latest koown

ad valorem tax rates and assessment ratios in developing reasonable

ad valorem tax allowances in a test year for rate fixing puxposes.
Based upon the entire record we £ind taxes other than

income of $6,200,000 to be reasonable for the test year endibg Jupe
30, 1961. |

Income Taxes

Applicant has calculatgd and paid its income taxes oo a
straight-line depreciation basis in all years, but f£iled a c¢laim for
income tax refund for the years 1954 and 1955 based upon liberalized
deprecigtion for those two years. The record reveals that applicant
‘recently received a tax refund based on liberalized depreciation for
the years 1954 and 1955 in the total amount of $344,7144.09 of which
$67,040.16 represents ipterest and $277,103;93‘repr¢3ents the pet
amount of all tax items. The record further shows that appliczot
does mot intend to claim liberalized depreciation in the future.

Io conformity with Decision No. 59926, dated April 12, 1960,
specifying the treatment of liberalized tax depreciation for rate
making purposes, the Federal income taxes herein are computed op an
"as paid” basis in our adopted results. Credited thereto is the
portion of the tax refund applicable to the test'year, amounting to
approximately $10,000.

After givivng effect to the variation in the expenses beirng
adopted herein, including depreciatior for tax puxpoces reflecting
the adopted 35~year life for the Newberry-Placentia‘pipeline, we
compute and adopt an income tax amowdt of $3,242,000 as reasonmable

for the test year ending Juve 30, 1961 at applicant's present xates.

-]9=




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH »

Such computation reflects a 5.5 percent State income tax rate and a
52 percent Federal income tax rate. Should applicant elect, for inp-
come TaX purposes, to use a life shorter than 35 vears for the
Newberxry-Placentia pipelire, applicant will be required to acdvise this
Commission inm writing so that such appropriate adjustments in rates

as arc found to be justified may be made.

Rate Base

The components of the weighted average depreciated rate base
foxr the test year ending Jume 30, 1961 as developed by the applicant
and by the staff arc compared below:

WEIGHIED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961 ESTIMATED

| Applicant Staff Adepted
GE.S' Pla.nt: — -—22-—-

Plant in Service-Beg. of Yeor 222,917,000 $222,752,000
Welghted Avg. Net Additions: 7,472,000 7,037,000
Noninterest Bearing Const. Work o o _

in Progress 400,000 400,000 -
Total Wtd. Avg. Gas Plant $232,789,000 $230,129,000 $230,1£9,000
Deduction for Depr. 2 20,000 000
Net Caaz Plant 3197,‘453,000 194.,900,000 $194,900,000
Modifications: .

Contributions in ALd of Comst. . (2,@;, ). (2,& ) '3,;23,000)

Customers? Advances for Const. ' 2 ,552, ) (2 ,555, ) ( ,2221 }
Depr. Resv. for Motor Vehicles

and Work EZquipment
- Total Medifications

Materials and Supplies ‘
Worldng Cazh Allowance 1,700,000 200,000
Aljustment for Liberalized Depr. { 25‘73000)

Welghted Avg. Depr. Rate Bage 93,;40,000 $128,776,000 ...c189,019,

(Red_Figure)

The staff's estimate of weighted average gas plant is
$2,600,000 or ome percent lower than zpplicant's estimate. Tae staff
used December 31, 1959, recoxrded gas plant as the base of its esti-
mate, whereas the applicant used a pive months actual and three months
estimated December 31, 1959, base year. In addition the staff used a
later estimated plant budget reflecting certain changes-no; included

in the applicant'’s orxriginal budget estimate. Applicant elaims that

-20-




“ A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

the staff's estimate of weighted average gas plant should be ipcreascd
by $2,600,000 since Lt claims that the staff erroneously estimated
that interest bearing construction woxk in progress of approximd:cly
that amount would carry on thxough the test yecar. Applicant cstimates
$440,000 of interest bearing covstruction work Iin progress as of

June 30, 1960 and as of June 30, 1961 compared with $3,054,601 as of
Decexmbexr 31, 1957, $2,631,986 as of December 31, 1958, and $4,010,645
as of Decembex 31, 1959. Weighted average gas plant of $230,189,000 |
as estimated by the staff aﬁpears reasonable for the testiyear and is
adopted.

There is no appreciable difference in the estimated smount
of the depreciatién reserve. We find the staff's estimate of
$35,289,000 to be reasonable for this item.

The staff and the applicant arc in agreement as to estimates
for contributions in aid of comstruction, customers’ advances for
construction, and depreclation reserve for motor vehicles and work
equipnent. These estimates appear reasonable and arxe adopted.

With respect to materials and supplies, the étaff's'estiméte
is $311,000 or 15 percent lower than applicaot's estimate, Applicaot
obtained its estimate of materials and supplies included in its'race
base by applying a factor of 80 percent to its estimate of the
weighted average investment in its account for materfals and supplies
in the test year. It derived the 80 percent factorlfrom Decision
No. 48833 issued July 14, 1953 wherein the COmmission}ac thét time
allowed in applicant’s rate base an amount for materials and supplies
which applicant asserts approximated 80 percent of the weighted average
investment ip materlals and supplies recorded on ifs books fbr the
test year ended August 31, 1952. The evidence is not coovineing that
an 80 percenot ratio thus developed by applicant from a pfior proceed-

ing is equally applicable to its estimated amounts in this proceeding.

-21-




“ A, 41859 (Amd.) GH

The stoff in arxiving at its estimate of materials and sup-
plies asalyzed the stocks of materials issued by classes, reviewed the
availability of materials, delivery time frxom vendors, the emergency
nature of certain classes and the company's standard practices on
ordering and issuing materials. The staff did not include in its
estimate any investment in appliances, other than appliance parts.
The staff witness considered that appliances were part of applicant's
sales promotional costs, the expenses for which axe incurred i the
year in which appliances are bought and, accordingly, the ratepayer
should not be required to pay a xeturn o applicant‘s investment ip
appliances.

An allowance ip rate base of $1,710,000 for materials and

supplies in the test year we f£ind to be reasonable baged on the evi-

dence of recoxd.

Applicant has included an allowavce of $1,700,000 for working
cash ip the rate base, wherecas the staff comcluded that po additional
allowance was needed for working cash to compensate inﬁestors for
capital which they have supplied to evable applicant to operute effi-
ciently and economically and for which they would not otherwise be
compensated. This Commission ip Decision No. 48833 dated July 14,
1953 ip Application No. 33341 allowed thisg applicanﬁ $500,000 for
working cash in rate base. Such amount hés been allcwgd.in all de-
cisions on this applicant subsequent thereto. Upon review of the
record we find an allowance of $500,000 to be reasonable and we adopt
such amount for the purpose of this decision.

A deduction of $257,000 to rate basec is made in tecognition
of the income tax refund axising from liberalized depreciatién claimed
by applicant for the years 1954 and 1955. |

We find reasonable and will adopt a rate base for the test

year ending Juve 30, 1961 of $189,019,000 as shown in the preceding
tabulation.




Ao 41859 (Amd.) GH

Rate 6f Return

Appliéant represents that its tariff charges must be §0
fixed as to yield revenues sufficient to cover the costs of operating
expenses, maintenance, depreciation, taxes on income, and a fair rate
of return om its investment that is used aad useful in supplying
sexvices to the public. In this proceeding, applicaot seeks a rate of
return of 6.75 percent on its depreciated rate base, o

Applicent. asserts that its £air earnings requirement can be
tested as to adequacy by its ability to maintain the financial integ-
rity of the company, presexrve its credit standing, enable it to raise
the necessaxy pew funds on terms which will pot dilute or violate the
xights of either the old or mew owners, and that the retuxn to the
ownexs ghouid be cormensurate with the return on other investments
having corresponding risks.

Applicant derived an aversge capital stxructure for ihe test

year as follows:

Estimated Test Year:
Averxage Capital Structure
Amount rercent

Bonds $ 80,678,000 43.1
Short-term Loans 8,343,000 4.4

Common Stock Equity 98,373,000 52.5

$187,394,000  100.0%

Applicant computes its cost of debt capital‘at'3.96 percent

_ ' 6
after allowing 5.25 percent on its proposed 1960 bond issué'/of

$20,000,000. Interest om short-texm loans applicant computes &t 5
percent and shows that under these assumptions its requested rate of
return of 6.75 percent on its depreciated rate base will produce an
carning on common equity of about 9.6 percent. Applicénz compared
this resulting earning on common stock equity with the experience of
a group of 13 majoxr patural gas companies and with apother group of 13
operating patural gas utilities for the period 1954 through 1958 and

o/ Applicant’s LlY60 bond i1ssuz was SOld on July Lo, 60U Om 2 4,083/
basis as compared with applicant' s estimate of §.25%,' :

-23~




" A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

concluded therefrom that the 6.75 percent requested rate of return
was a minimum requirement. A wvice president of Reis & Chandler, Inec.,
ove of applicant’s witvesses on rate of Teturn, based on his studies
of appliéant's Exhibits 3 and 4 and other datauibcluding his,anaiysis
of 56 ges distributing companies also éonciuded that' the 6.75 pexcent
rate of retwrn requested was a minimum requirement. .

The City of Los Angeles in Exhibit 46 presented various
financial data with respect to applicant and the so—called-comparable
gas companies relied upon by applicant in its Exhibits 3 and 4.  Los
Angeles made certain alternate calculations and showed that a 6_75
percent rate of returp applied to a rate base of $193, 340 000 would
yield carnings of 9.92 percent on commop equity which aftex allowingﬁ'
7.8 percent for dividends op common stock would produce $3,111,000
for eaxned surplus at a 67.19 pexrcent payout on common stock. A wite
ness fbr Loo Angeles concluded that (1) so-called compa:able companies
relied upon by applicant are not sufficiently comparable to. sexve as’
a basic for fixing applicant's carmings: (2) the use of thirteen
or any other number of so-called comparable compapies as used by
applicanﬁ in Exhibita 3 and 4 will result in va:ying'coﬁclusions as
to earnings requirements® and (3) results based solely upoﬁ«compara-
tive earming statistics are the end product of am over-simplification
of a complex problem and are not sufficient to indicate the proper
level of eaxnings'in this proceeding. He urged that ail relebant-
factors be considered.

In its closing brief the California Farm Buresu Federation
took the position that a 6.5 percent rate of return woui# be appro-
priate, The City of Los Angeles in its brief urges tbat;thé.zeed foxr




A, 41859 (Amd.) GH

and equity of a rate of rcturn higher than 6.5 percent has not been
established by the record in this proceeding. The City of San Diego
states that am over-all rate of returp op the oxder of 6.5 percent
would be more consistent with reasonableness than applicant's request.
Io its brief the Department of Defemse and Other Executive Agencies
of the United States urges that the requested rate of retuxo is
excessive and that a rate of returnm of 6.5 pexrcent is at the upper
limit of the range of reasonableness for this applicant.

In considering the position of applicant and other parties
with respect to xate of returm we should point out that the cost of
money is not decisive of the issue of rate of return aod that the
Comxission does not rely solely on fipancial requirements in detex-
mining the level of such return, The lawful intexests of the cop-
sumer as well as the investor wust dontxoi the rate of return.

Upon a careful consideration offthe evidence before us, we
axe of the opinion and f£ind that a rate of return of 6.6 percent is
#easonable for applicant for the test year, 12 months ending Jume 30,
1961. When a rate of retuwrn of 6.6 percent is applicd to the depre-
ciated rate base of $189,019,000lhereinbgfbre found reasonable, an

over-all increase io ampnual gross xevemue of gpproximately $10,825,000
is found to be required.

Spread‘of'Rates AmobgiC1asses

A major issue‘in'this proceeding is the Spreadlof rates
among the various classes of cﬁStomers, particulatly as be tween firm
and intexruptible service. In this conpection five cost allocation
studies reflecting various hypotheses and philosophies were intro-
duced. These include: applicant’s Exhibit 5 ("Share the Savings');
Southern California Edison Company's Exhibit 23 (Exhibit 5 adjusted
to reflect cost of gas allocated by the so-called '"Wehe Method"):
the staff's Exhibit 32 (costs distributed according to use made of
the system); California Manufacturers Association's Exhibit 34

-25~-




A 41859 (Amd.) GH

("cost Iincurrence” study); and San Diego Gas & Electric Company's

Exhibit 41 (cost of gas at txunk trapsmission outlets). The results
of these studies vary widely.

Applicant'g cost study rests, im part, upon a calculation
of the cost of two hypothetical independent systems desigved to
serve the firm and the interruptible classes separately. The costs
developed by applicant in its study closely approximate. its proposed
rate spread to classes.

The California Manufacturers Association (CMA) "cost incur-
repce” study constitutes essentially en incremental cost study; and
allocates to interruptible retail customexs less than one peicent of
the total fixed costs of gpplicant determined by system capacity.

This study alleges that present rates of retail interruptible customers
produce $5,110,000 of revenues in excess of cost as detexnined by QA
and that present rates of gemeral service customers fail to cover

cost by $18,414,000, or by 20 percent.

Studies of Edison and San Diego wexre based, in part, upon
applicant's hypothetical study with certain modifications. Edison,
on the basis of its study, proposed lower than present rates for
steam-clectric gemerating service. San Diego's study showed that
rates proposed by applicant for wholesale service to San Diego would
produce higher than system~average returns. |

The staff's study distributes costs according to the uge
that is made of the system by each class, the facility component being
allocated to each of the customer classes op the basis of the maximm
nonthly usage, giving comsideration to the level (transmission or
distribution) from which each class receives service. The staff study
shows higher tharc system-~average rates of return for the genexal‘
sexvice and f£irm industrial classes, with deficiencies im earnings in-

dicated for the interruptible, gas epgine and wholesale classes,

~26-




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH *

Ve do not agree with the theoxretical assigmpent of little

or no demand costs to the interruptible scrvice as advocated by some
of the parties in view of applicant's ectual operations, gés procure-
ment policies, gas sales, and relatively small curtailment of inter-
ruptiblé service. Less than 40 percent of the gas estimated‘:o be
sold in the test year is for applicant's gemeral sexvice customers.
In our opinior both capacity and usage are significant elements in
respect to the capital outlay for a pipeline system and mveed to bé
given significant weight in detexmining cost of_join:ly used facil-
ities. |

Cost, however, is but one of the important elements in rate
fixing. In Exhibit 6 applicant shows that emergy costs of gas at
proposed rates are well below the costs of alterpate evergy sources
for typlcal residential and restaurant uses. For firm iodustrial
processing customers, Exhibit 6 shows that gas has a price édvan:age
over electricity, but when oil competes, the advantage is decreased
and in some cases reversed. Applicant asserts that gas recently bas
been more expevnsive than the heavier grades of fuel oil used by large
industrial customers and steam-electric geverating scation'cusﬁomers,
but that in the last few wonths a firming of the going price of fuel
0il has takep place. However, applicant states that its proposed
rates reflect in éart the limits imposed by competitive fuel oil
prices in the interruptible classes andvurges that this Commission
should not prescribe interruptible rates any higher tharv applicant
proposes because of the competitive fuel situation.




A. 41859 (Amd.) ET *

The record herein shows that the proposed level of imter-
ruptible rates might result in some customers discontinuing this
sexvice In favor of other competitive fuels. The rates authorized
herein have been developed aftex comsidering all of the factors
inherent in rate spread including cost of service, value of sexvice,
and history of rates. | |
Existing Offset Rates

Several offset rate increases occasioned by the increase in
cost to applicant of out-of-state gas purchased fxom El Paso-NaEural
Gas Company involving proceedings‘before the Federal Power Commission
which have mot been completely adjudicated axe subject to possible
refund. Final determination of refumds im eachk instance ig dependent
upon final action by the FPC or a court in any appeal thereon. Among
the FPC proceedings involved in possible refimds to_éppiicanc's
California gas customexrs axe the following: FPC Docket G¥2018,G-4769
G-12948 and G-17929. o

>

Present and Requested Gas Rates

Applicant requests increases ip gas rates as set forth in
Exhibit 56 which it estimates will produce $14,449,000 of additional

anpual revenoues, or an average of 7.2 cents pex Mef, baéed*ﬁpon its




A. 41859 (Amd:) GH

estimate of gas sales in the rest year ending June 30, 1961 segregated
to classes of service as fbllowé:

REQDESTED REVENUE INCREASE
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961

Applicant's ~_Requested Revenue locrease

Estimate Betore : 1960
Class of Sales El Paso :El1 Paso Total

:of Service :1,000 Mctf:Percent:1960 Offset: Offset Amount :Percent:

Gen. Sexvice 77,468.5 38.8% § 6,933 000 $2,378,000 $ 9,311,000 64, 64
Gas Engine 1, 2076.4 S5 9,000 18 000 67, >000

Firm Ind. 5 228.5 2.6 293 000 69 000 362 000 2. 5
Inter., Ind., 25, 25241, 12.8 992, 7000 127, 7000 1,119 000 7.7
Steam Plant 36 158.6 18.1 : 868 000 181 000 1, 049 000 7.3
San Diego

Cas & Elec. 54,385.6 27.2 695,000 846,000 2,541,000 17.6
Total »

a0 0 B8

_Applicant claims that 70 percent of the total increase re-
quested is attributable to higher prices that must be paid fbr gas pur-
chased from suppliers, a cost beyond management's covtrol.

El Paso 1960 Offset Rates

Effective August 25, 1960 rates of E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company for out-of-state gas purchased by applicant again will increase,
subject to possible iefund upon f£ival action by the Federal Power
Coumission, as follows:

01d Rate New Rate Ipcrease

Monthly Demand Charge per Mcf of
contracted daily demand at

14.73 psia $2.1749 $2.7483 $0.5734

Commodity charge per Mcf at o . |
14,73 psia 23331 «23963 .00632

To compensate for such increase in the cost of E1 Paso Gas and related
franchise fees and uncollec:ibles; applicant proposes offset rates by
classes of service as follows subject to possible refund:_




“A. 41859 (omd.) GH

Offset Rate
Cents Pexr Mcf

Requested Auﬁhorized

Genexal Service ‘
Fixst 100 Mcf/Month/Meter, all schedules 3.25¢ 1.78¢
Over 100 Mcf/Month/Meter, all schedules .50 1.78
Gas Engine Service : |
Winter~December through March 3.20 1.78
Summer-April through November 1.20 1.78
Fixm Industxial Sexvice
First 100 Mcf/Month/Meter 3.‘25 1.78
Over 100 Mcf/Month/Meter .50 1.78

Regular Interruptible Service .50 1.78
Retail, Steam Electric Intexruptible .50 1.78
Wholesale Service. B
Monthly Demand Chazge Mcf of | .
Daily Contract Denand 40.00 -
Commodity Chaxge .07 1.78

Rathexr than provide a higher offset increase for the first
100 Mcf for gemeral and other fixrm service schedules we will authorize
ap average inerecase for all blocks. With respect to the interruptible
class, applicant's proposed offsget increaées in the interruptible
class are below the increase in E1 Paso's commodity charge. 1In oux
judgment the interruptible class should bear the full increase in
coumodity costs and in addition a reasonable poxtion of the imcrease
in demand costs of applicant's operations as well. The order herecin
will so provide.

Applicant pr0poses to avoid possible over-or-under col-
lection of offsetting revepue from {ts customexrs pend:.ng the final
adjudication by FPC of El Paso's 1960 rate increase by reviewing
annually the level of the offset rate, and when appropriate to file
with the Commission mot later tham June 1 of each year a revised
offset rate for the following fiscal year ended July 31' based upoﬁ
estimated volumes of gas purchases frow El Paso and of applicant’s
total volume of gas sales for that f:’.‘s‘cal yeax., |

In the event that the final rates of El Paso as detexrmined
by the FPC are less than those éffective August 25, 1960, applicant

proposes a plan to refund amy overcharges to its gas customers. An

-30-




“A. 21859 (Amd.) GH

example of the operation of applicant's refund plan is contained iv
Exhibit 16.

Geveral Service (Schedules G=1 through G-26)

Applicant proposes that $9,311,000 or 64.4 pexcent of its

requested increasc be obtained from gemeral service customers (Sched-
ules G-1 through G-26) who, according to applicant's cstimate, will
require approximately 39 pexcent of the total gas sales ip the test
year. This is am average increase of about 13 percent or 12 cents per
1,000 cubic feet of gas estimated to be sold to this class of 'seﬁdce.

A reduction in the number of gemeral service schedules fxom
nine to seven 1s proposed. We f£ind this proposal to be reasomable,
Increases in minimum charges to $2.26 in proposed Schedules G-1
through G-5 and to $2.51 in proposed Schedules G~6 and G~7 are
requested.

The City of los Angeles showed in Exhibit No. 44 that since
1950 the increase pexcentage-wise for the minimum use customer has
been nea.rly‘ three times as g:reat as for the larger use customer and
urged that consideration be given to avoiding a disproportionate -
inerease in the billivng to the small home users as éompared‘with‘ the
larger commercial customers served under the general sexrvice sched-
vles. We find congiderable merit in the position of the City of Los
Angeles and have givén due comsideration to the level of mitimum
charges in the rates authorized by the order herein.

With respect to Schedule G-15, Street and Outdoor Lighting,
applicant proposes increases in the monthly rate for lighting only
service (Rate "X") ard also proposes to reduce the monthly minimum

charge under the "X" rate to equal the charge for five lawps of the
oaxinum size installed instead of ten.

Changes in Schedules G-20 and G-21, Military Sexvice pro-
posed by applicant include ap increase ip the minimum charge per metexr




*A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

per month from $200 to $250 and ao increase in the commodity block

rates. The Depaxtment of Defense and other executive agencies of the
United States Govermment urged that Schedule G-21 be elimivated and
that Schedule G-20 be made available to military imstallations op a
system-wide basis. The Government contends that Schedule G~21, now in
effect for service at Vandenmburg Air Force Base and Camp San Luis
Obispo was originally justified by 2 set of circumstances which no
longer exist and for this reasen such scheduie should be elimivated.
A condition of service undexr Schedule G-21 places a xestriction on the
volume of gas which can be used for space heatimg. Deletior of such
condition in Schedule G-21, according to the Govermment, will make it
identical with Schedule G-20 which is now offered to Fort McArthur,
San Pedro and which applicant proposes to offer to the U. S. Naval
Statior at lLong Beach.

Applicant takes the position there is mo reason for extend-
ing the scope of the military service schedules at this time and further
indicates thar where special conditions warrant, as at Vandecburé,
a@pl‘icant is negotiatirg special contract arrangements with the cus-
tomex which will be submitted to this Commission when agreements have
been reached. |

We find merit in the Govermment's position on Schedules ¢~-20
acd G-21 and will require that Schedule G-20 be made applicable system-
wide and that Schedule G-21 be cénceled.

Schedules G~25 and G-26, Multiple Dwelling Service, axe pro=-
posed by applicant to be revised to increase minimum charges per meter
pexr month from $200 to $250 and to imcrease commodity block rates.

In view of the evidence we will authorize imcreases in rates
in the general service schedules estimated to yield additional annual
zevenues of $6,075,000 based on sales herein adopted for the z.:est' year.
0f that amownt $1,407,000 relates to the El Paso offset.

-32-




*A. 41859 (Amd.) . GH

A comperison of present, requested and authorized rates for
multiple use under Schedule G-1 follows:

Multiple Use Rate - Schedule G-1
Present Requested Authorized

First 200 cu, £t. or 1less .... $1.80382 $2.26032 $ 1.8745
Next 1,800 cu. ££./100 cu. £t. | .07641 J0841 S0841
Next 28,000 cu. £t./100 cu. ft. 063851 .0758 .0758
Next 70,000 cu. £t./100 cu. ft. .06501 0721 .0721

A typical increase for ar average household using 8,000
cubic feet of gas a month would be 65 cents.
Gas Engine Service (Schedule G-45)

Applicant proposes that $67,000 of additioval amoual revenues
be obtained from gas engine sexrvice by ap increase in all commodity
block rates and by an increase in the minimum charge on the "X" xate
from $6.00 to $10.00 per meter pexr month. No change in the "Z" rate
minimum charge of $100 is proposed. |

The California Farm Bureau Federation im its closing brief
contends that the historxical patters of the relatiounship of gas engine
sexvice to other firm sexvice is distorted by applicant’s proposal to
round the charge from four figures to three and from the magnii:ude of
the proposed increase in the minimum charge.

Upon consideration of the evidence we will authorize increases
in rates for gas engine service by the ordér berein to yield $50,000
of additional annuai test year revenues of which $l9,000. ié‘ applicable
to toe El Paso offset. | |

Firm Industrial (Schedules G-40 and G-41)

Additional amual test year xevenues of $362,000 are pro-
posed by applicant to be obtained from increases im rates to fimm
industrial customers. While no increases in minimum chaxges are pro-

posed for this class, applicant proposes an increase in all effective

commodity block rates. In view of the evidence we will authorize

-33-




* A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

increases in firm industrial rates to yield $300,000 of additional

annual revenues in the test year of which $93,000 is applicable to
the E1 Paso offset.

Interxuptible Industrial Service (Schedule G-50)

Applicant proposes that $1,119,000 or 7.7 percent of its
requasted increase be obtained from regular interruptible induétrial
customers who, accoxding to applicant’s estimates will use 12.8 per-
cent of the total gas sold in the test year. This is an average
increase of 4.4 cents per'l,OOO cubic feet of gas estimated to be
sold to this service class. Specific increases in the commodity block
xates are proposed i addition to ap increase in the mipimum charge
from $50 per meter per month to $106.

The Californiz Masufacturers Association ip its brief takes
the position that preseﬁt regular interruptible rates are already at
a maximum reasonable level and that in po event should the gemeral
rate iocrease for regular interruptible customers exceed, on a per-
centage basis, the increase prescribed for gemeral service and firm
industrial customers.

The City of Los‘Abgelgs, on the other hand, urges that rates
for interruptible service be fixed no lower thavo as applied for by
applicant,

Based op this recoxrd we £ind that total inecrecases in rates
for interruptible service should be authorized aﬁproxima;ely at the
level requested by applicant. The rates to be aﬁthorized~by the oxder
herein in our judgment will produce $1,100,000 of additional avnoual
test year revenues of which $456,000 applies to the E1 Paso c¢ffset.
Steam-Eleetric Generation Service (Schedﬁle G=54)

Ap annual increase of $1,049,000 is sought by applicant in
its rates fox Schedule G-54 customérs. Such increase is 7.3 percent
of applicant's total request. Acéording to applicant’s estimate, G~54
customers wi.ll use 18.1 pexcent of the total gas sales in the test

year. Since applicant and its affiliate, Southern California Gas

-3




+ A. 41859 02 ® cx | ®

Company, have large G-54 steam-electric genmerating customexs in

common, applicant requests that the identical G-54 rate schedule be
prescribed for both gas utilities.

The proposed form of Schedule G-54 is contained in Exhibit
20 with the requested rates set forth in Exhibit 56.

Southern California Edison Company proposed three schedules,
G~100, G-200 and, G-300, im Exhibit 26 as applicable to steam-electric
genexation service and urged that such schedules be prescribed in
lieu of applicant's propceed Schedule G~S4. Applicant opposed Edison's
proposcd schedules on the grounds that they wexe not practicable or
compensatoxy, that they would reduce gas revenues from steam-electric
customers and would require much higher rates from all firm:gés cus-
tomers.,

The Department of Water and Power of the City of Los Angeles
tokes the position that applicant's present rates for service to steam-
electric generating plants are substantially above ‘incurred” cost
of rendexing the sexrvice and also above the present. going price of
competitive fucl; that further increases in steam plant ratésvshould
be severely limited, if, indeed, they should be permitted at all;
that if any increase Iis authorized the present form of Schedule G-54
should be left unchanged and a flat percentage increase applied to
all blocks of the rate, |

On this record we £ind am increase in Schedule G-54 rates
to yield additiopal ansual revenues in an emount of $1,000,000r;o'be
zeasonable. The crder herein will authorize inereases in rates to
produce such amount of which $636,000 is applicable to the E1 Paso

offset.

Wholesale Service to San Diego Gas & Electric Co. (Schedule G-60)

Applicant proposes increases invholesale Schedule G~60 rates
to yield $2,541,000 of additional annual revenues in the test year.
In Exhibit 8 applicant shows its f£inal proposed xates.




* A. 41855 (amd.) GH

San Diego Gas & Electric Company in its closing brief takes
the position that applicant's rate proposal for San Diego is, at best,
a ceiling which if exceeded would result in discrimination Against
San Diego and its customers., Likewise the City of San Diego in Iits
brief points out that increases to San Diego Gas & Electric Company
have been greater percentage-wise than the increases in the retail
rates of applicant and urges that nop-discriminatory rates be fixed
in view of the possible rate impact action in this préceeding nay
have on the ultimate comnsumers in San Diego.

On this record we find an increase in Schedule G-60 rates

to yield‘approximately $2,300,000 of additional apmual revenues in

the test yeaxr to be reasonable. Of that amount $967,000 1s applica-
ble to the El Paso offset. | ' '
Alr COndicioning;Servicel

In Exhibit 56 applicant also proposes to substitute a
special rate for.the air conditioning discowmt clause currently
cmbodied in its gemeral service, military and multiple dwelling
schedules, and to provide special rates for air conditioning in con-
junction with ipdustrial schedules, both firm and intexruptible.
This proposal appears reasonsable and will be authorized,

Rate Zone REvisions

In addition to the propesed basic changes inm zates to be
charged, applicant also proposes certain rate zome and rate area
boundaxy revisions. In its closing brief applicant expressed a desire
to withdraw its proposal to copsolidate rate aveas 17 and 18.1. We
find cpplicant's rate zome and rate area boundary revisions to be

reasonable including the continued segregation of rate aieas 17 and
18. 1.




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH *

. Findings and Conclusions

~In the comsidered judgment of the Commission, the increases
in rates to be authoxrized by the oxrder herein will provide such addi-
-tional gross revenues as should enable applicant to meet its reéson—
able expenses of operation and afford it the opportumity to earn a
fair and just returo om its depreciated rate base hereinbefore found
reasonable.

This record reveals applicant incurs a number of expenses
which are directly controllable at the discretion of ménagément.
Over=-2all efficiency of operatiovs is a prime responsibility of’manage—
ment. It is incumbent upom applicant continually to seek ways of
reducing its costs of operations comsistest with-its public utility
sexrvice respongibilities.

After carefully conmsidering all factors pertinent to this
proceeding, it is our finding and conclusion that av oxdexr should be
igsued authorizing increases in rates in the over-all amount of
approximately $10,825,000 in the maruner hereivbefore outlined, and
to the extent set forth in Appendix A following the order herein,
Accordingly, we find that the increases io rates and charges author-
ized herein are justified, and that the existing rates, in so far as
they differ therefrom, are for the future usjust and unfeasonable.

We find that applicant should take immediate steps to place
into effect the staff's first, second as modified hexeinabove, and
third recommendations with respect to certain of applican:'s sales
prowotion activities as enumérated in the foregoing opinion.

The Commission again calls to the attemtion of applicant
its duty to vigorously resist all proceedings before the Federal
Power Commission which involve gas rates affecting Califormia, to the
end that the interests of the customers of this utili:y7will be fully

protected. Applicant also should intensively suxvey and covsidex

-37-




. .
e

X" A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

additional underground storage facilities or other means of sexving
its customers, in the light of the trend of increasing source cost of

gas, and applicant’'s expressed concern over the loss of intexruptible
sales.

Ihe following tabulation shows the ibcreases being author-
ized by the order herein, based on the Commission's adopted level of

sales for the test yecar ending Jume 30, 1961.

SUMMARY OF INCREASES BEING AUTHORIZED

:Adopted Adopted
: Sales : Revenuo
: 1,000 : At Present : Per- :

: : Mef, : Rates Amount _ : cent : Mcf.: Increaca:
General Service 78,944 3. 3 72,697,000 26 »075,000 S4B T 99.8£
Gas Engine 1,076.4 506,000 50,000 9.9 4.6 5L.7
Fim Ind- 5’228-5 3,026’000 300)000 . 9.9 5-7 63-6
Interrupt. Ind. 25,567.5 10,272,000 1,100,000 10.7 4.3 YA
Steam Plant 35 ,662.6. 12,642,000 1,000,000 7.9 2.8 38.3

San Diego Gas &

Tloct. Co. 54,,218.2 20,323,000 2,300,000 42 417
Cther Gas Rev. - 500,000 - - -

Increase

.

[T L N LI ]

Totel 200,697.3 3119,966,000 & 10,825,000 Seds €5.2

Southern Counties Gas Company of Califbrnia having applied
to this Commission for an oxder authorizing increases in gas rates,
public hearing having been held, the mattexr having been submitted and
being ready foxr decision; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

(1) Applicant is authorized to file in quadrupiicate with this

Commission on or after the effective date of this oxder, in conformity

with General Order Nb. 96, revised tariff schedules with changes in

rates, terms and conditions as gset forth in Appendix A attached hereto
and, on not less tham five days' notice to this Commission and to the

public, to make said rates cffective for sexvice rendered on and

-38-




“A. 41859 (Azmd.) GH

after August 25, 1960, except that the El Paso offsct increase in

rates shall not be made effective prior to the date the increased El

Paso rates, lawfully, are allowed to go into aeffect by the Federal
Power Commission.

(2) 1In the event that applicant places such offset rates into

effect:

Applicant shall keep recoxds of sales to customers
during the effective period of this cost of gas

offset rate as will engble it to determine readily

the total offset charge and the total refund, 1f
any, that may be due each customer.

Applicant’s plen for determining refunds shall de
submitted to this Commission prior to making any
refunds, and specific Commission approval shall be
obtained of the plart at that time,

When the decision of the Federal Power Commission

in Docket No., RP 60-3 shall have become final, appli-

cant shall file an application containing its pro-

posed permavent rate plan for fimal detexrmipation
and authorization by this Commission.

Upon £inal determinatiom of the actual cost of refund-
ing not recovered by El Paso and the amount of any
balance created by applicant's ipability to deliver
checks and by éhecks uncashed after ome year, appli-
cant shall file a plan acceptable to the Commission
for the equitable disposition of éhe resultant net
balance.

Applicant shall file with the Coumission monthly
reports withip sixty days following the close of
each moonthly périod, setting forth:




" A. 41859 (Amd,) GH ¥

(1) The increase 1n'révenues realized under the
offset rates authoxrized herein, segregated by
£firm and intexruptible classes of service, and
The increase in cost of out-of-state gas above
the rate level in effect immediately prior to
the date op which the proposed El Paso rates
go into effect. | '
£f. When appropriate, applicant may file aopually revised
unit offset charges subject to Commission approval.
g. Applicant shall continue to show in its tariffs the
 amounts of offset charges included iﬁ the several
rates that may be subject to refund, :
(3) 1f the Federal Power Commission ultimately fixes a rate for
Transwestern gas lower than 42.0 cents per Mcf applicant shall promptly
advise this Commission in wmiting, reduce its rates accordingly and
make appropriate refunds after approval of this Commission.
(4) Applicant is authoxized to revise its rate zobes and rate
areca boundaries as proposed herein, except that rate areas 17 and 18.1
shall not be consolidated. | .
(5) Applicant shall take immediate steps to place into effect the
staff's first three recommendations with respect to.xhosg_gpeéific'
agpects of its sales promotiopal activities enuqe;aced in the fore~
going opirion and as set forth on Page 5, Paragképhnlé of Exhibit 31,
except that the second recomendztion shall bz modified as indicated
in the foregoing opinicn. Complete compliance shall be accomplished
no later than 120 days after the gffeczivé-daté-of‘this qrder._ Appli~
cant shall f£ile with this Coumission written reports of progress
detailing steps taken to place into effect such staff recommendations
at 30-doy intervals after the effective date of this order until full
compliance has been accomplished no later than 120'déys-a£ter‘the

effective date of this order.

40




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

(6) Applicant shall notify this Commission im wxiting should it
elect, for income tax purposes, to use a life shoxter than 35 years

fox the Newberxry-Placentia pipeline. Such notice shall be ,,made within
twenty days of such eleection. |

(7) Applicant 1s relieved of filing the study of the Moreno

pipelive to sexrve San Diego ordered by Decision No. 58322 , dated
April 28, 1959 and Decision No. 57087, dated August 5, 1958,
The effective date of this o:dei' shall be twelve days after

the date hereof. 7/ .
Dated at /A‘W eAAeAGTl | California, this
dy&' .day of //é,—ﬂ—/’ -

4

n '735-303‘& g, ey ‘
b0 “-‘“Pmtzodz:-‘&?“ S4Tticina,

') Prieend T,




Concurxring Opinion in Application No. 41359.

L comcuxr reluctantly in this decision for the reason that,
under cond;tlons presently existing, were I to dissent applicant
would be pemalized unjustly, because of immediate and substantial
increases in costs over which neither applicant nor this, Commission
has contxol. There are many parts of this decision of which
I vigorously disapprove but my comments in this instance will be
confined to one, namely, the prolonged and not too lucid disserta~
tion concerning applicant's proposed expenditures for aévertising
and promotion and the staff section which prepared and presQnCed
~the evidence upon which said dissertation was based. I parﬁicularly
disapprove of the f£final statement in this section of tﬁe opinion
which reads:

"Our action herein is not to be comstrued as
limiting the amount applicant may spend for sales
promotion in the test yeax or In any other period.

Such determination is for the applicant to make.

Our determination herein relates solely to the

reasonable allowance of sales promotion expenses

to be included in gas rates of this applicant to

be borme by its ratepayers."
In my studied opinion this statement, while factual, is misleading
and therefore improper. Applicant is a completely regulated
entexrprise. Every expenditure proposed by applicant must be
approved or revised by this Commission for ratemaking purposes.
This fact applies with equal forxce o administrative and general
expenses (to name only ome additiomal category) which is the next
subject dlscussed in the opinion, and which the Commission reduces

without admonishing applicant that it still can spend more than




s b 41859 - & | ®

wlibineiy

is allowed for ratemaking purxposcs, should applicant desire. It
is a well-established fact that ¢xpense allowances granted by ﬁhis
Commi.ssion for ratemaking puxposes usually become the limits of
expenditures made by a utility; otherwise their earnings axe
grossly depleted and they court financial ‘difficulties.

The most serious aspect of this case, howevexr, in my
opinion, is that the staff presentation and recommendations con?
cerning advertising and promotion expenditures were prepared and

made by a xrepresentative of the Utilities (Engincering) Division

of the Commission and not by the Finance and Accounts Division

which comprises men well versed and expexienced in fin#ncial
matters. This willingness, even determination, of the engineers
to invade areas other than engineering activities appears to be
syaptomatic with this Commission. We kave had engineérs testifying
as "experts” on virtually all phases of finamce, including rates
of éeturn, onn tax matters and now upon advertising and promotion
programs of utilities under the jurisdiction of this Commission.
The emgineer witness in this instamce, under cxoss
examination, admitted that he had had little or no experience
involving the subject upon wh;ch bhe was testifying as an "expert"
Although his quallfzcatlons were limited to the engzneer;ng,fzeld
this staff "expert" testified that he personally had delved into
the accounts and finaneial transactions of applicant pertaining to
promotion and advertising, had compared them with similax
expenditures of other utilities, and had drawn his conclusions and
based his recommendations upon his own evaluation of the data

thus ascertaiﬁed.




¢ A 41859 - |
”»- i . .

v,

Not content to leave bad enough alone, staff attorney
in his brief pursued the subject in an extremely intemperate and
LMproper WANNET. Tbis\b:ief, in my opinion, attempted by innuendo,
to besmirch applicant, accused hundreds of newspapexs of the State
of California of attempting to coexce the Commission and intimated
that newspaper opposition to the staff’s recommendation was for
pecuniary reasons rather than because of homest disappfoval of
the invasion by staff engineers of figlds beyond the legitimate
sphere of engineers.

The interest of the people of Californ;a.would have
been sexved muck better had (1) staff engineexrs confined theixr

- -

activities to bona fide enginecering features of this case and

leftvthe financial aspects of the proceeding to the well qualified

financial and tax experts of the Commlssxon, and (2) staff
counsel confined kis arguments to fact and refra;ned from innuendo,
designed to cast doubt on the good faith and integrity of appli-

cant and the newspapers of California.

7 Yo

C. LYN FGX
Commi.ssionex




A-41859 (Amd.) GE

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

‘o.ppcmdix.

1. Gemeral Natural Gas Service Schedules G-l Through G=7

The prosently effective tariffs arc changed as set forth in this

Transfer customers in territory served under prosent Schedules G=5.1
and (=b.1 to Schedule G=b.

0—6.10

Withdraw and cancel Schedules G=5.1 and

Renwmber Schedule G-6.2 o8 Schedule G=7. Change snd file base

rates for Tlrn matural gas service Schedules G-1 through (=7 as follows:

Maltiple Tse
Flrst 200 cu.

Next 1,800 cu.
Next 28,000 cu.
Next 70,000 cu.
Over 100,000 cu.

Hea‘ting Only :
First 200 cu.

Next 1,800 cu.
Next 28,000 cu.
next 70,000 cu.
Over 100,000 cu.

Multiplo Use
First 200 cu.

Next 1,800 cu.
Next 22,000 cu.
Next 70,000 cu.
Over 100,000 cu.

Hoating Only

First 200 cu.
Next 1,800 cu.
Next 22,000 cu.
Next 70,000 cu.
Over 100,000 cu.

ft. or loess

£%./100 cu.ft.
£./100 cu.ft.
££./100 cu.fes

ft. or less
£1./100 cu.ft.
ft./]-W‘ m.ﬁ.

ft./lw Cu-ﬁ- ’

££./100 cu.ft.

ft. or loss

££./100 cu.ft.
£2./100 eun.ft.
£4./100 cu.ft.
££./100 cu.rt.

£ft. or less

££./100 cu.ft.
ft-/m‘ cuoi‘tt-
££./100 cu.ft.
££./100 cu.ft.

61

G=2

G2

[
1300 Btu 1100 Btu 1100 Btu 1100 Btu

$L.E7L5
.0841
0758
.0721
.0680

$L.2945
0852
Q78
Q721
0680

$1.9245
0862
L0796
0721
-0680

$1.9345
0884
0819
Q721
0680

$3.3452% £3.3852% 83.4252% $3.4652%
1064

«1053
0758
o721
0680

- &=5
1100 Btu

$1.9545
00905
-0834
0721
0680

Q778
0722
&b
1200 Bt

01.9745
-1032
0846
30731
0681

lsy/A
0796
0721
0680
&7
1100 Btu

-1095
Q721
006@

$2.0245
1293
0994
Nog/A°%
Q706

£3.5052% $3.5L52% $3.6452%

<1117
0834
0721
+0680

-2082
00846'
0731
L0681

<1399
0994
Q0746
0706

% Minimux charge appliceble November through April ¢nly. For the months
Mey through October the rate per 100 cu.ft. for the first 200 cu.ft. is the
same as the rate per 100 cu.ft. for the next 1,800 cu.ft. Brcept for
closing Yllls, May-October usage will be accumulated to 1,000 cu.ft. before

billing.

Contingent Offset Charge Clause:

- ‘The sbove base rates include the following offset charges which, in

accordance witk Decisions Nos. 4799), 51361, 55999, 58793, and

’

of the California Public Utilities Commicsion, are contingent upon tho price
of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Cas Company;
Ao An offset charge of 0.095 cent per 100 cubic feet, offactive 4=l5-55.
B. An offset chargo of .277 cent per 100 cuble foot, effoctive 5=10-55.

C. An offset charge of

.182 cont per 100 cubdic feet, offective 1-1-58,

D. An offset charge of .317 cent per 200 cubic feet on first 100,000
cublc feet and .211 cent per 100 cubic feet for excess over 100,000

cubic feot, effective 8-1-59.
An offget charge of .172 cent per 100 cudic feet,

effactive 8-25-60 -




A=L1259 (Amd.) CE

2.

3.

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 7

Renumber Schedulo G=15 a3 (=30
Street and Outdoor Lighting Natural Gas Service Schedule 6=30, "X" Rate only.
Increase charges and change Minimum charge provisions as sof forth below:

Charge per Lamp
Hourly Lamp Rating in Cu. t. Per Month

l.% Cle f't-/ln'. or 1038 sl-%‘
2.00 = 2.49 cu. St./br. 1.32
2'50 - 2-%: Cl. ft-/hrc 1-63 B
3-00 - 3.99 CU. 'ﬂ-/hr-. 1-59
ADW‘ .- 41099' C'uo' ft-/hl'-- ‘ 1085
5-00 - 7049 Cl. ‘ﬁ-/m- 2.32

Minimm Charge.
A minimum charge per month equal to the charge for five

lamps of the maximum size installed will be made %o cusiomers
teling service under the "X" rate.

Military Naturnl Gas Service Sehedules G=20 and &=?1 and Multivlo Dwelling
Natural Gas Service Schedules G-25 and G-26

Trapster territory and cuswmers from Schedule G-21 to Schedule G-20.
Withdraw and cancel Schedule G-21. Change base rates for Schedules (=20,
G=25 and G=26 as follows: o ‘ ' '

Military Service
- G20

£

Winter* Rate - First 100 Mef, per Mef 72,31
- Over 100 Mcf, per Mcf 68.31

Summer# Rete = First 100 Mef, per Mcl 59.61
~ Over 100 Mef, por Mcf 55.61

Contingent Offset Charge Clause:

The above base rates include the following offset charges which, In

accordance with Decisions Nos. L7991, SL361, 55999, 58793, and
of the California Public Utilities Commission are contingent upon the
price of gas purchased frem EL Paso Natuwral Gas Company:

A.
3.
c.
2.

E.

An offset charge of 0.95 cents per Mef, effective L-15-55.

An offset charge of 2.77 ceats per Mef, effective 5-10-55.

An offszet charge of 1.82 cents per Mef, offective l-I-5€.

An offset charge of 3.17 cents per Mef on the first 100 Mef anc
2.11 cents per Mcf for excess over 100 Mcf, effective 8-1-59.

An offset charge of 1.72 cents per Nef, offective 8=25-60.




rs

A. 42859 (hmd.) GRH

Multiple Dwelling Service
G=25 G=26
1100 .Btu 1200 Btu
Rate "X" : £
Winter* — First 100 Mef, per Mef 72.31 75.51
Over 100 Mef, per Mef 68.31 e AR
Suzmer# = First 100 Mcf, per Mef 59.61 61.71
= Over 100 Mcf, per Mt 55.7L 57.81

Rate "I
Winter* - Iirst 100 Mef, per Mcf 7.1 73.31
- Over 100 Mcf, per Mef 66.1% 69.31
Sumer# - First 100 Mef, per Mcf 57.51 59.61
- Over 200 Mef, Per Mc? 53.7TL 55.7T.

* Winter Months: Novexber through April.
# Summer Months: NMay through October.

Contingent Offset Charpe Clause:

The above basc rotes include the following offset charges which,
in accordance with Decisions Nos. 47991, 51361, 55999, 58793, and
of the Colifornis Public Ttilities Commission, are contingent upon the
price of gas purchesed from Z1 Paso Natuwral Gas Company:

A. An offset charge of 0.95 centsz per Mef, effective 4=15-55.

B. An offcet charge of 2.77 cents per Mef, effective 5-10-55.

C. An offset charge of 1.82 cents per Mcf, effoctive l-1-58.

D. An offset charge of 3.17 cents per Mef on the first 100 Mef and
2.1) centc per Mef for excoss over 100 Mef, offoctive 8-1-59.

E. An offszet chorge of 1.78 cents per Mcl, effective 8=25-60.

irm Industrial Natural Gas Service Schedules Gel0 and Gl 2
Increase base rates for Schedules G-40 and G=41 as follows:

Per Meter Per Month
G40 G=dd

Six Winter Mos. = November~April Incl. . _
First 100 Mcf, per Mef : 75,24 80.13¢€
Next 200 Mef, per Mef ' 6241 73.33

Next 1,70C Mcf, per Mcf | 63.91 £2.93
Over 2,000 Mef, per Mef 61.21 66.83

Six Surmer Mos., May-October Incl. _
Firat 100 Mcf, per Mef 66.30¢ . 7113
Next 200 Mcf, per Mef ) 59.21 64.23
Nexct 1,700 Mef, per Mef: 55.91 0.5
Over 2,000 Mef, per Mef 53.71 5e.83

Contingent Offcot Charge Clause. ‘

The above Dose rates include tho following offset charges which,
in accerdance with Decisions Nos. 47991, 51361, 55999, 58793, and
of the California Public Utilities Commission are contingent upon the
rrice of zas purchased from El Peso Natural Gas Company:

A. An offset charge of 0.95 cents per Mcf, offective L-15-55.

3. An offset chorge of 2.77 cemts per Mcf, effective 5-10-~55.

C. An offset charge of 1.88 cents per Mcf, effective 1-1-52.

D. An offset charge of 3.17 cenis per Mcf of the first 100 Mcf and
2.11 cents per Mcf for excess over 100 Mcf, offective 8-1~59.

E. An offsot charge of 1.78 cents per Mcf, effective 8+25+60.




A. 41859 Amd. GE *

-

APPENDIX A
Page L of 7

5. Gna Pnrine Natural Gas Services Schadule GeiS
Increase base rates for Schedule G-45 as followw:

Per Metor Par Month
1100 Btu

Rate "X"
Winter (Docember — March) ,
Firgt 100 Mef, per Mef 62.42¢
Next 400 NMef, per Mcf 5742
Next 500 Mef, per Mef 53.42
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mcf 5l.42

Surmer (Anril - November) -
First 100 Mef, por Mef , - 60.82¢
Neet 400 Mef, per Mef . 55.82
Next = 500 Mef, per Mcf - 51.82:
Cver . 1,000 Mef, per Mef - 49.82

Per Meter Per Month
1100 Btu-

tional Rate "Z0

%Effective April 1 to November 30, Inel.): '
First 100 Mef, per Mcf ' 59.92¢
Next  L00.Nef, per Mef 54.92
Next 500 Mcf, per Mcf : , L9.92
Over 1,000 Mcf, per Mcf 45.92° -

Contingent Offset Charge Clause: ' ’
The obove base rates include the following offset charges which,

in accordance with Decisions Nos. 47991, 51361, 55999, 58793, and

of the California Public Uttlities Commission, are contingent upon the

price of gas nurchaced from El Paze Natural Gas Company:

A. An offset charge of 0.95 cant per Mef effective 4-15-55.

B. An offset charge of 2.77 cents per Mef offective 5-10-55.

C. An offsot charge of 1.22 cents per Mcf effective l-1-58.

D. An offset charge of 3.17 cents per Mcf, December - March, and
1.76 cents per Mcf, April - November, offective S=-1l-59.

E. An offset charge of 1.78 cents per Mef, effective &~25-60.




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH »

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 7

6. Interruptible Natural Gas Service

Qe

Interruptible Naturel Cas Sarvice Schedule C=50
Increase base rates as follows:

1100 Btu
Baso

Rate .

First 200 Mcf, per Mef 55.10¢
Next 800 Mef, por Mef 49.10
Next 2,000 "Ici‘, per Mef L7.90
Nexct 3,000 Mef, per Mef L6.80
Neet 4,000 Mef, Jaw Mef 45.70
Next. 10,000 ’Vtcr Tper Mef 43.30
Over 20, OOO Mcf per Mef 4240

Contingent Off=et C‘mrge Clause:

Trho above base rates include the following offset charges which, in
accordance with Decdsions Nos. 47991, 51361, 55999, 58793, and
of the California Public Ttilities Commission, are contingent upon the
price of gas purchased from EL Pase Natural Gas Company:

A. An offset charge of 0.95 cent per Nef, effoctive L~15-=55.

3. An offset charge of 1.44 cents per Mef, for the £irst 20,000 Mef,
2nd 1.11 cents per Mef, over 20,000 Mef, effective 5-19-55.

C. Az offset charge of 1.28 ceats per Nef, effective l-1-58.

D. An offset charge of 2.99 cents per Mef on the first 10,000 Mef
and 1.93 cents for excess over 10,000 Mef, effective 8=-1-59.

E. Ap offset charge of 1.78 cents per Mcf effoctive 8-25-60.

Utility Steam Flectric Generating Station and Cememt Plant

Retail Natural Gaz Service Schedule G=54

1. Withdraw the present Schedule G-54 and roplace with Schedule G54,
axcepting. the rate proposal, ond contingent offset charges as
shown in Exhibit No. 21, sheets 1 through 6. Change the base and
adfusted rates as follows: '

) o

Winter Smm‘zer

Commodity Charge: :
Per Mef 28.60.
First 10 Mef per month,

per Mef of contract

volumetric rate
Nexct 10 Mcf per month,

par Mef of contract

volumetric rate
Next 10 Mcf per month,

per Mef of contract

volumetric rate 35.1
Excess per Mcef 37.6

Winter period: November 1 through April 30
Sumer period: Moy 1 through October 31

2. Under special condition No. 1 Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2049, Shaeet 2 of 3,

line 3, change "purchased frozo El Paso Natwral Gaz Company” %0 "purchazed
from out-of~state sowrcesT.




A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

APPENDIX A
Poge 6 of 7

ntingent 0ffaet Charges
The present base rates include offset charges of l.15 cents per

Mef effective 2-4=56 by Resolution No. G=1019 and authorized by Docision
No. 54831, 1.88 cents per Mcf effective 1-1-58 authordized by Decision
No. 55999, L1.32 cents per Mef effective 8-1=59 by Decision No. 58793, and
1.78 cents per Mcf effeoctive 8-25-60 by Decision No. , and are
subjoct to possible refund in accordence with sald decisions in the event
of a reduction in the cost of gas purchased from El Pase Natural Gas Company.

Wholasale Natural Gas Service Schoadule =60

Change monthly facility charge, monthly demand charge, snd commodity
charge as follows:

Deliveries Un 4o Contract Demand

1100 Btu
e Effective Ratos
Month.ly Facility Cho.rge 97,500
Monthly Demand Charge . _
- Per Mef of Contract Dally
Maxcizum Demand $2.40
Cormodity Charge
. Per Mef of Montbly Delivery 30.63¢

Contingent Offset Charge Clause :

The coamodity charge includes an offset charge of 1.65 cents per Mcf
based on tho increase in charges to Southerz Counties Ges Company of
California and Southern California Gas Company by El Paso Natural Cas
Compeny, wbich went into effect January 1, 1953, subject to final deter-
nination by the Federal Power Commission, and the following offset
charges, In accordance with Decisions Nos. 51361, 55999, 58793 and
respectively, of the California Public Utilities Commission, subject to
possible refund in the event of n reduction in the cost of gas purchased
fron El Paso Natural Cos Compeny:

A. An offset charge of 2.77 cente per Mcf, effoctive 5-10-55.

B. An offset charge of 1.88 cents per Mef, effective 1l-1-58.

C. An offset charge of 2.59 cents per Mef, effective 8-1-59.

D. An offset charge of 1.78 cents per Mef of commodity charge,
effoctive 8-25-60.

8. Special Afr Conditioning Rate Genmeral Service Schedules G=1 through C-7,
G20, Gw25 and G=26: Firm Industrial Schedules G=40 and G4l .
Withdraw present special rate for oir conditioning and insert new paragraph
as shown on page 9 of Exhibit 56. Change base rates as follows:

Per Meter Per Month

Baseo Rates — 1100 Btu
General Service Firm Industrial
Per 100 _u. F%. Per Mef

.O£ 60.0¢
5.2 52.0
L7 L7.0
4.3 43.0
L0 - 400
3.9 39.0




o A. 41859 (Amd.) GH

APPENDIY A
Page 7 0L 7

9. Specinl Adr Conditioning Rate Interruptible Industrial Selisdule G50
Withdraw procent special rate for alr conditi

oning ard insort new paragraph
a3 shown on page 9 of Bxhibit 56. Change base rates as follows:

Per Moter Per Month
Base Rotas -~ 1100 Btu

Per Mef

First 200 Mef, per Mef
Next 800 Mcf, per Mef . -
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mcf

10. Rate Zone and Rate Aren Beun Revdiaions

File rate zone and rate aree boundary revisions for schedule numbers shown
in Exhibit C, pages 2 and 3,

except for the consolidotion of Rate Areas 17
and 1.1 in ‘the Northern Division.




s, 41859 sox @

FOR APPLICANT:
INTERESTED PARTIES:

COMMISSION STAFF:

APPENDIX B

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Milford Springer and Robert N, Olson, Jx.

Rollin E. Woodbury and Haxrry W. Sturges, Jr.

by Rollin E. Woodbuxry, for Southern Califormia
Edison Company; Brobeck, Phleger & Haxrxisonm, .

by Robert N. Lowry, for Califormia Manufacturers
Assoclation; Reuben Lozner, Harold Gold and
Stuart R, Foutz, for Department of Defenmse and
Executive Agencies of U. S. of America; Ben V.
Porterfield, for Standard 0il Company o
California; Enxight, Elliott & Betz, by Norman
Elliott and Waldo O. Gillette, for Monolith
FPortland Cement Company; Chickering & Gregory,
by Sherman Chickering and C. Hayden Ames snd

H. 6. Dillin, for San Diegd Gas & Electrie
Company; T. M. Chubb, R. V. Russell, M. Kroman,
for City of Los Angeles; Alfred H. Driscoll, for
City of Los Angeles and Department of Water &
Power, City of Los Angeles; William L. Knecht,
for Califormia Farm Bureau Federation; Henry E.
Joxrdan, for City of Long Beach; Walkfred
Jacobson, for City of Long Beach; W. D. MacKay
(Commexcial Utility Sexvice) for Challenge
Cream & Butter Association; Karl K. Roos, for
Bumble Oil & Refining Company; Frederick B.
Holoboff and Stanley M. Lanham, for the City of
San Diego; Harry P. Letton, Jr., for Southern
California Gas Company; L. M. Windle, for
himself.

Martin J, Porter, William L. Cole and
Johm R, Gillanders.




